

ADOPTED

Senators Carter of the 13th, Balfour of the 9th, Unterman of the 45th and Shafer of the 48th offered the following amendment:

1 *Amend the Senate Public Safety Committee substitute to HB 1027 (LC 35 0868S) by striking*
 2 *"Article 4 of" on lines 1 and 8 on page 1; by striking "article" on line 23 on page 1 and on*
 3 *line 13 on page 4 and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter"; by striking "persons completing*
 4 *defensive driving course or alcohol or drug program" on lines 2 and 9 on page 1 and*
 5 *inserting in lieu thereof "drivers' licenses"; and by inserting between lines 9 and 10 on*
 6 *page 1 the following:*

7 revising paragraph (2) of Code Section 40-5-1, relating to definitions, as follows:

8 "(2) Reserved 'Biometrics' means the measurement of physical characteristics for use in
 9 verifying the identity of individuals."

10 **SECTION 2.**

11 Said chapter is further amended by

12 *By redesignating Sections 2 through 5 as Sections 3 through 6, respectively.*

13 *By striking the quotation mark at the end of line 11 on page 4 and inserting after line 11 on*
 14 *page 4 the following:*

15 (f) Any Internet or other technology based driver improvement clinic authorized under this
 16 Code section shall require the use of biometrics as defined in paragraph (2) of Code Section
 17 40-5-1."

18 *By inserting after "and programs," on line 24 of page 1 the following:*

19 and adding a new subsection to read